

f

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5061 OF 2014
[@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION NO.28327 OF 2011]

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

YOGAJI

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Upon hearing the learned counsel appearing for the parties, we are of the view that by virtue of the impugned interim order, the High Court has virtually granted final relief at an interim stage.

We, therefore, direct that the interim relief granted by this Court shall continue till final disposal of Writ Petition No. 6534 of 2007.

It is hoped that Writ Petition No. 6534 of 2007 shall be finally disposed of by the High Court as soon as possible and preferably within one year from today.

The learned counsel have assured this Court that their counterparts in the High Court shall cooperate in speedy disposal of the matter without asking for undue adjournments.

With the above observations and directions, the Civil Appeal is disposed of with no order as to costs.

.....J.
[ANIL R. DAVE]

.....J.
[SHIVA KIRTI SINGH]

New Delhi;
April 28, 2014.
ITEM NO.203

COURT NO.9

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28327/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 23/09/2009 in WP No.6534/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

YOGAJI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, c/delay in refiling SLP and prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 28/04/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudhanshu S.Choudhari, Adv.
 Mr. Vatsalya Vigya, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The Civil Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)
Sr. P.A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)